WHEREAS, the 2025 Project Plan proposes the issuance by the Village of its Taxable 5 

Industrial Revenue Bonds (Greater Kudu LLC 2025 Expansion Project) Series 2025 (the 6 

“Bonds” or the “Series 2025 Bonds”) under the Act in up to six (6) series in the principal 7 

amount not to exceed Seven Billion, Five Hundred Million Dollars ($7,500,000,000) each to 8 

finance all or part of the costs of the 2025 Project and certain costs incurred in connection with 9 

the authorization, issuance and sale of the Series 2025 Bonds; and 10 

WHEREAS, the issuance of the Series 2025 Bonds by the Village to finance the 2025 11

[...]

generation data center facilities to support current products and enable future generations of AI 4 

hardware and related and similar facilities. 5 

(b) The Bonds may be issued by the Village in up to six (6) series in the 6 

principal amount not to exceed Seven Billion, Five Hundred Million Dollars ($7,500,000,000) 7 

each.  8 

(c) The developer of the Project will be the Company. 9 

(d) The location of the Project is the 2025 Project Site. 10 

SECTION 3. Interest on the Bonds not Tax-Exempt.  The Village understands that 11 

the Company does not intend that interest on the Bonds be excludable from gross income of the 12